BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q3. Overall, how well or badly do you think each of the following have handled the coronavirus outbreak so far?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very well

Fairly well

Neither well nor badly
Fairly badly

Very badly

Don't know

Net: Well

Net: Badly

The
Scot
tish | The UK Nicola
Gover| Gover Boris Stur
nment| nment [Johnson| geon
1006 1006 1006 1006
1006 1006 1006 1006
263 36 49 402
26% 4% 5% 40%
521 303 255 418
52% 30% 25% 42%
97 143 128 85
10% 14% 13% 8%
67 274 242 47
7% 27% 24% 5%
40 238 314 37
4% 24% 31% 4%
18 12 18 17
2% 1% 2% 2%
784 339 304 821
78% 34% 30% 82%
108 512 556 84
11% 51% 55% 8%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.

Page 3
Table: 3

26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q3. Overall, how well or badly do you think each of the following have handled the coronavirus outbreak so far? : The Scottish Government

Page 4
Table: 4
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural

Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very well 263 | 113 150 70 86 107 20 50 42 44 40 67 120 31 112 78 64 176 77 166 84 47 28 22 36 M 33 30 24 183 62
26% | 24% 28% | 24% 26%  28% 15% 30%  28% 25% 26% 29% | 27% 29%  24% | 25% 30% | 26% 25% | 26%  32% | 39% 21% 26% 25% 34% 23% 24% 19% | 25% 30%

Fairly well 521 | 251 269 165 176 180 79 86 78 98 75 105 | 235 59 228 164 114 352 152 341 124 52 72 48 79 58 80 67 66 383 103
52% | 53% 51% | 56% 54% 47%  62% 51%  53%  55%  49%  46% | 53% 55% 50% | 53% 54% | 53%  50% 53%  47% | 43% 55% 56% 54%  48%  55% 53%  51% | 53% 50%

Neither well nor badly 97 50 46 34 34 29 18 16 17 17 14 15 43 9 44 36 15 62 32 64 18 10 15 6 10 9 18 15 15 73 19
10% | 1% 9% | 11%  10% 8%  14% 9%  12% 9% 9% 7% | 10% 9%  10% 12% 7% 9%  11% 10% 7% 8% 11% 7% 7% 7% 12%  12%  12% 10% 9%

Fairly badly 67 40 28 17 18 33 9 8 9 9 12 21 25 5 37 17 11 39 26 39 18 4 9 5 10 8 8 12 11 52 11
7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 9% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 3% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5%  10% 9% 7% 5%

Very badly a0 17 24 4 9 27 1 4 3 6 1 17 12 1 27 10 3 25 16 24 14 8 4 3 5 4 4 2 12 25 8
4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 7% * 2% 2% 4% 7% 7% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 9% 3% 4%

Don't know 18 7 11 7 4 7 2 5 - 4 3 4 8 1 10 2 5 11 5 10 6 1 4 1 5 2 3 1 1 13 2
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Net: Well 784 | 364 419 | 234 262 287 99 136 120 142 115 172 | 354 9 340 242 178 528 229 508 208 99 100 70 115 100 113 97 90 566 165
78% | 76% 79% | 79% 80% 75% 77% 81% 81% 80% 75% 75% | 80% 85%  74% 79% 84% | 79%  74% 79%  79% | 81% 76%  82%  79%  82% 78% 77%  70% 78% 80%

Net: Badly 108 56 52 21 27 60 9 12 1 15 22 38 36 7 65 27 14 64 41 63 32 1 12 8 15 12 12 14 23 76 19
11% | 12% _ 10% 7% 8% _ 16% 7% 7% 8% 9% 14% _ 17% 8% 6% 14% 9% 7% | 10% _ 13% 10% __ 12% 9% __10% __10% _ 11% __ 10% 8% _ 11% _ 18% 10% 9%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q3. Overall, how well or badly do you think each of the following have handled the coronavirus outbreak so far? : The UK Government

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very well

Fairly well

Neither well nor badly
Fairly badly

Very badly

Don’t know

Net: Well

Net: Badly

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
36 19 17 14 6 16 6 8 2 4 6 10 14 1 21 13 2 27 7 27 5 6 5 7 2 7 4 4 2 24 6
4% % 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 4% 8% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
303 | 151 152 83 88 132 34 49 38 50 45 87 | 135 31 137 99 63 218 73 200 77 28 39 34 42 36 38 44 42 215 65
30% | 32% 29% | 28% 27% 34% 27% 29% 26% 28% 29% 38% | 31% 29% 30% | 32% 30% | 33% 24% 31%  29% | 23% 30% 40% 29%  30% 26% 35% 32% | 29% 32%
143 70 73 52 45 46 26 26 21 25 24 22 65 18 60 54 23 94 44 88 40 19 17 12 24 18 20 20 14 100 33
14% | 15% 14% | 18%  14%  12%  20% 16%  14%  14% 15%  10% | 15% 17%  13% 18% 1% | 14%  14% 14%  15% | 15% 13% 14% 16%  15% 14% 16%  11% 14% 16%
274 | 122 152 81 98 96 38 42 48 50 40 55 114 35 126 82 62 166 101 189 57 32 42 15 32 35 48 33 38 208 52
27% | 26% 29% | 27% 30% 25% 30% 25% 32% 28% 26% 24% | 26% 33% 28% | 27% 29% | 25% 33% | 29% 22% | 27% 32% 18% 22% 29% 33% 26% 30% | 29% 25%
238 | 112 126 65 83 90 23 42 36 47 39 51 109 19 109 56 60 151 79 135 79 35 27 17 4 24 35 25 33 175 45
24% | 23% 24% | 22% 25% 24%  18%  25%  24%  26%  26%  22% | 25% 18% = 24% 18% 28% | 23% 26% | 21%  30% | 29% 21% 20% 28% 20% 24% 20% 26% | 24% 22%
12 4 8 2 6 4 2 - 4 2 1 3 4 2 6 3 3 7 3 5 6 1 1 1 5 2 1 - 1 4
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% - . 1% 2%
339 | 171 168 97 94 148 40 57 40 54 50 97 149 32 158 113 64 246 80 226 82 34 44 M 44 42 42 48 43 238 71
34% | 36% 32% | 33% 29% 38% 31% 34% 27% 31% 32% 43% | 34% 30% 34% | 37% 30% | 37%  26% 35%  31% | 28% 34%  48% 30%  35% 29% 38% 34% | 33% 35%
512 | 233 279 145 181 186 61 84 84 97 80 106 | 223 54 235 137 121 318 180 324 136 68 69 32 73 59 83 58 71 383 97
51% | 49%  53% | 49%  55% _ 49% _ 48% _ 50% _ 57% _ 54% _ 51% _ 47% | 50%  51% _ 51% | 45% 57% | 48% _ 58% 50% _ 52% | 56% _ 53% _ 37% _ 50% _ 49% _ 57% _ 46% _ 55% | 53% 47%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone

Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q3. Overall, how well or badly do you think each of the following have handled the coronavirus outbreak so far? : Boris Johnson

Page 6
Table: 6
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural

Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very well 49 25 24 10 10 28 2 8 3 7 8 20 17 2 30 15 4 33 14 M 6 5 8 12 4 4 5 4 7 27 13
5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 9% % 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 6%  14% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6%

Fairly well 255 | 133 122 71 71 114 34 37 34 36 45 69 | 104 22 130 85 38 175 69 174 58 20 34 26 36 31 34 42 32 179 57
25% | 28% 23% | 24% 22% 30% 27% 22% 23% 20% 29% 30% | 24% 20% 28% | 28% 18% | 26% 23% | 27% 22% | 16% 26% 30% 25% 26% 24% 33% 25% | 25% 28%

Neither well nor badly | 128 63 65 4 46 4 16 25 22 24 19 22 63 1 54 47 24 94 33 75 35 23 10 1 21 17 18 12 17 93 26
13% | 13% 12% | 14% 14% 11%  13% 15% 15%  14% 12%  10% | 14% 10%  12% 15% 1% | 14%  11% 12%  13% | 19% 8% 13%  14%  14%  12% 9%  13% 13% 13%

Fairly badly 242 | 111 131 80 86 76 36 44 M 45 31 45 116 31 9% 83 56 144 86 154 62 33 29 12 34 35 31 35 33 180 52
24% | 23% 25% | 27% 26%  20%  28% 26% 28% 25% 20% 19% | 26% 29% 21% | 27% 26% | 22% 28% | 24%  24% | 27% 22% 14% 23% 28% 21% 28% 26% | 25% 25%

Very badly 314 | 143 171 91 107 116 38 53 48 60 51 65 | 134 40 139 73 86 203 104 192 93 40 46 24 49 34 51 30 40 236 54
31% | 30% 32% | 31% 33% 30% 30% 32% 32% 34% 33% 28% | 30% 38% 30% | 24% 40% | 30%  34% 30%  35% | 33% 35% 28% 34% 28% 35% 24% 31% | 32% 26%

Don't know 18 3 15 3 6 9 2 1 - 6 1 8 8 1 10 3 6 17 1 7 9 1 3 1 3 1 6 3 - 14

2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 2% " 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% - 2% 2%

Net: Well 304 | 158 145 81 81 142 36 44 37 43 53 90 121 24 159 100 41 207 83 215 64 25 42 38 40 35 39 46 40 206 70
30% | 33% 28% | 27% 25% 37% 28% 27% 25% 24% 34% 39% | 27% 23% 35% | 33% 19% | 31% 27% 33% 24% | 20% 32% 44% 27%  28% 27% 37% 31% | 28% 34%

Net: Badly 556 | 253 302 171 193 191 74 97 89 104 82 109 | 249 71 235 157 141 347 190 347 155 74 74 36 83 68 82 65 73 415 105
55% | 53%  57% | 58% _ 59% _ 50% _ 57% _ 58% _ 60% _ 59% _ 53% _ 48% | 57% _ 66% _ 51% | 51% 67% | 52%  62% 54% _ 59% | 61%  57% _ 42%  57% _ 56% _ 57% _ 52% _ 56% | 57% 51%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q3. Overall, how well or badly do you think each of the following have handled the coronavirus outbreak so far? : Nicola Sturgeon

Page 7
Table: 7
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale |16-34|35-54| 55+ [16-24[25-34|35-44|45-54|55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural

Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 8 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very well 402 | 175 228 | 107 131 164 40 67 63 69 62 103 | 172 52 178 11 102 270 116 259 113 59 45 38 53 54 63 50 M 284 93
40% | 37% 43% | 36% 40%  43% 31% 40% 42% 39% 40% 45% | 39% 49%  39% | 36% 48% | 41% 38% | 40%  43% | 48% 34% 4%  36% 44%  43% 40% 32% | 39% 45%

Fairly well 418 | 214 204 | 140 137 142 67 73 66 70 63 78 | 196 40 182 142 80 281 126 266 106 46 59 35 57 51 56 54 61 302 80
42% | 45% 39% | 47% 42% 37% 53% 43% 45% 39% 41% 34% | 44% 38%  40% | 46% 38% | 42% 41% | 41%  40% | 38% 45% 40% 39% 42% 39% 42% 47% | 41% 39%

Neither well nor badly 85 39 46 28 32 26 12 16 13 18 13 12 35 9 40 26 18 54 27 56 19 9 13 3 19 5 13 1 11 72 10
8% 8% 9% 9%  10% 7% 9% 9% 9%  10% 9% 5% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 4% 13% 4% 9% 9% 9% 10% 5%

Fairly badly a7 21 26 10 11 26 7 4 3 7 9 17 19 3 25 12 7 27 19 32 9 2 5 4 5 4 6 8 11 33 10
5% % 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 9% 5% 5%

Very badly 37 21 16 4 10 23 - 4 3 7 7 17 12 1 23 11 3 21 16 24 9 6 5 6 6 4 2 3 5 23 11
4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 6% - 2% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 5%

Don't know 17 7 9 8 7 2 3 5 - 7 1 2 7 - 9 5 2 13 4 6 6 - 3 - 5 5 4 1 - 14 2
2% | 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% - % " 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% - 3% 4% 3% - 2% 1%

Net: Well 821 | 389 431 247 268 306 107 140 129 139 125 181 368 93 360 253 182 550 241 525 219 | 105 104 72 1M 105 119 104 102 587 173
82% | 82% 82% | 83% 82% 80% 83% 83% 87% 78% 81% 79% | 83% 87% 79% | 82% 86% | 83% 79% | 82% 83% | 86% 80% 84% 76% 86% 82% 82% 79% | 81% 84%

Net: Badly 84 42 41 14 20 49 7 8 6 14 16 34 31 4 48 23 10 48 35 56 19 8 11 10 1 7 8 1 16 56 21
8% 9% 8% 5% 6% _13% 5% 4% 4% 8%  10% _ 15% 7% 4% 11% 7% 5% 7% __11% 9% 7% 7% 8%  12% 8% 6% 6% 9% 13% 8% 10%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q4. How well or badly, if at all, do you think each of the following have responded to the coronavirus outbreak so far?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very well

Fairly well

Neither well nor badly
Fairly badly

Very badly

Don't know

Net: Well

Net: Badly

The
Nati
onal
Health
Service
in
Scot

land

1006
1006

Care
homes
in
Scot

land

1006
1006

175
17%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q4. How well or badly, if at all, do you think each of the following have responded to the coronavirus outbreak so far? : The National Health Service in Scotland

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very well

Fairly well

Neither well nor badly
Fairly badly

Very badly

Don’t know

Net: Well

Net: Badly

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
752 | 361 391 220 249 283 91 129 115 134 118 165 | 337 74 341 232 156 513 210 481 200 95 93 69 100 93 115 92 95 533 163
75% | 76% 74% | 74% 76% 74% 71% 77% 77% 76% 76% 72% | 76% 70%  74% 76% 74% | 77%  68% 75%  76% | 78% 71%  80% 69%  76% 79% 73%  74% 73% 79%
180 86 93 56 59 65 29 27 27 33 29 36 79 27 75 59 43 104 72 115 45 20 26 13 31 20 22 21 27 140 28
18% | 18% 18% | 19% 18%  17%  23% 16% 18% 18% 19% 16% | 18% 25%  16% 19% 20% | 16%  24% 18%  17% | 16% 20%  15% 21% 17% 15%  17%  21% 19% 14%
21 9 1 9 7 5 4 5 3 3 1 4 11 1 9 6 5 12 8 14 3 2 2 2 3 1 1 6 3 16 4
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% * 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%
22 10 12 5 2 14 2 3 2 - 4 10 8 3 10 6 6 13 7 1 9 2 3 2 5 3 3 3 1 17 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% > 2% 2%
5 1 4 1 - 5 1 - - - 1 4 1 - 5 1 - 5 1 3 2 2 1 - - 2 - - 1 5 -
1% . 1% . - 1% * - - - * 2% > - 1% * - 1% * 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% - - * 1% -
26 10 17 9 12 2 3 2 2 10 5 1 9 3 2 7 9 19 4 . 4 1 7 2 4 3 18 6
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% . 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
932 | 447 484 | 276 308 348 120 156 141 167 147 201 416 101 415 291 199 617 282 596 245 | 115 119 81 131 113 136 113 122 673 191
93% | 94% 92% | 93% 94% 91% 93% 93% 95% 94% 95% 88% | 94% 95% 91% | 95% 94% | 93%  92% 93%  93% | 94% 92%  95% 90%  93%  94%  90%  95% | 92% 93%
27 11 16 6 2 19 3 3 2 - 5 14 9 3 15 7 6 18 8 14 1 4 4 2 5 5 3 3 1 23 4
3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone

Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q4. How well or badly, if at all, do you think each of the following have responded to the coronavirus outbreak so far? : Care homes in Scotland

Page 10
Table: 10
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural

Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very well 175 69 106 69 58 49 32 37 28 30 24 24 80 22 73 60 40 120 45 103 59 23 19 17 24 23 23 24 24 116 46
17% | 14% 20% | 23% 18%  13%  25% 22% 19% 17% 16% 11% | 18% 21%  16% 19% 19% | 18%  15% 16%  22% | 19% 14% 20% 16%  19% 16% 19%  18% 16% 22%

Fairly well 229 | 106 122 81 76 72 34 47 32 44 36 36 | 108 27 94 65 59 157 65 140 68 32 32 20 35 35 27 25 23 169 45
23% | 22% 23% | 27% 23% 19%  26%  28% 22% 25% 23% 16% | 24% 26% 21% | 21% 28% | 24% 21% | 22%  26% | 26% 25% 23% 24% 29% 19% 20% 17% | 23% 22%

Neither well nor badly | 137 73 64 34 57 46 17 18 25 31 22 24 56 20 61 42 29 70 64 90 27 16 16 12 16 15 24 16 22 96 28
14% | 15% 12% | 12% 17% 12% 13% 11% 17% 18%  14%  10% | 13% 19%  13% 14% 14% | 11%  21% 14%  10% | 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 17% 12%  17% 13% 14%

Fairly badly 196 94 102 57 56 84 17 40 29 27 31 53 87 16 9 60 39 135 57 139 42 25 20 14 37 21 30 23 27 154 30
20% | 20% 19% | 19% 17% 22%  13% 24% 19% 15%  20%  23% | 20% 15%  20% | 20% 18% | 20% 19% | 22% 16% | 21% 16% 16% 25% 17% 21% 18% 21% | 21% 15%

Very badly 122 56 66 18 26 77 9 9 8 18 20 57 41 10 70 29 20 88 27 74 36 1 17 1 15 9 17 24 17 87 24
12% | 12%  13% 6% 8%  20% 7% 6% 5% 10% 13%  25% 9% 9%  15% 9% 10% | 13% 9% 12%  14% 9% 13%  13%  10% 7% 12%  19%  13% 12% 12%

Don't know 147 79 67 37 54 56 20 17 27 27 21 35 69 11 66 51 25 95 49 98 32 16 25 12 20 18 23 15 17 107 33
15% | 17% 13% | 12% 17% 15% 15% 10% 18%  15% 13% 15% | 16% 10%  14% 17% 12% | 14%  16% 15%  12% | 13% 20% 14% 14%  15% 16% 12%  13% 15% 16%

Net: Well 404 | 175 229 150 134 121 66 84 60 74 60 60 188 50 167 125 99 277 110 243 126 54 51 37 59 58 50 49 46 284 91
40% | 37% 43% | 51% 41% 31% 51% 50% 40% 41%  39%  26% | 43% 47% 36% | 41% 47% | 42%  36% 38%  48% | 45% 39%  43%  40%  48%  34%  39%  36% | 39% 44%

Net: Badly 318 | 150 169 75 82 161 26 49 37 45 52 110 | 128 26 163 89 59 223 84 213 78 36 38 25 52 30 47 47 44 242 54
32% | 31%  32% | 25%  25% _ 42% _ 20% _ 29% _ 25% _ 26% _ 33% _ 48% | 29% 24% _ 36% | 29% 28% | 34% _ 27% 33% _ 30% | 30% 29% _ 29%  35% _ 25%  33% _ 37% _ 34% | 33% 26%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q5 .0n Monday 23rd March governments in both Scotland and the rest of the UK announced strict measures to contain the outbreak of the coronavirus, including requiring individuals to stay at home and closing shops selling
non-essential items . Do you think these measures were taken too soon, too late, or at the right time?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Too soon
At the right time
Too late

Don’t know

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural
1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
31 14 16 11 7 13 1 9 2 5 5 8 13 - 18 9 4 23 7 17 10 12 3 - 6 4 - 5 1 24 1
3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% - 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 9% 2% - 4% 3% - 4% 1% 3% .
262 135 127 65 92 105 32 33 45 47 44 61 121 23 119 86 55 174 81 193 46 29 38 24 32 34 41 32 31 189 54
26% | 28%  24% | 22%  28% 27%  25%  20%  30%  26%  29%  27% | 27%  21% = 26% 28% 26% 26%  26% | 30%  18% | 24%  29%  28%  22%  28%  29% = 25%  24% | 26% = 26%
699 320 379 220 225 254 95 125 100 125 104 150 303 82 313 208 153 458 216 427 200 78 86 61 107 83 101 88 96 508 149
70% | 67% 72% | 74% 69%  66%  74%  75%  67%  70%  67%  66% | 69%  77%  68% 68% 72% 69% 70% | 66%  76% | 64%  66%  71%  74%  68%  70%  69%  74% | 70%  73%
14 - 3 11 - - 2 1 1 9 2 4 1 10 3 7 6 3 3 1 - 1 3 2 2 8 1
1% 2% 1% - 1% 3% - - 2% * 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q6a/b. How clear or unclear have the messages been about what to do in response to the coronavirus?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very clear

Fairly clear
Neither clear nor
unclear

Fairly unclear
Very unclear
Don't know

Net: Clear

Net: Unclear

Q6b.
How
Q6a. clear
How or
clear | unclear
or have
unclear the
have Scot
the UK tish
Govern | Govern
ment's | ment's
mess mess
ages ages
been been
about | about
what to | what to
doin doin
resp resp
onse to | onse to
the the
corona | corona
virus? | virus?
1006 1006
1006 1006
138 523
14% 52%
255 344
25% 34%
122 54
12% 5%
268 52
27% 5%
217 26
22% 3%
6 6
1% 1%
393 867
39% 86%
485 79

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q6a. How clear or unclear have the UK Government’s messages been about what to do in response to the coronavirus?

Page 13
Table: 13
Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very clear 138 58 79 34 33 70 18 16 13 20 25 45 51 11 75 44 17 99 34 82 43 20 13 12 14 18 18 23 19 91 33
14% | 12%  15% 12%  10%  18%  14%  10% 9%  11%  16%  20% 12% 1%  16% 14% 8% 15% 1% | 13%  16% 16%  10%  14%  10%  15%  13%  19%  15% 12%  16%

Fairly clear 255 145 110 69 87 100 30 39 40 46 42 58 125 24 105 96 47 172 73 174 61 23 32 30 43 31 30 34 31 176 59
25% | 30% 21% | 23% 27%  26%  23%  23%  27%  26%  27%  25% | 28%  23%  23% 31% 22% 26%  24% | 27%  23% 19%  25%  35%  30%  25%  21%  27%  24% | 24% = 29%

Neither clear nor 122 60 62 45 41 36 22 23 22 19 14 22 50 11 62 36 22 80 36 70 39 13 15 1 15 19 22 12 16 91 24
unclear 12% | 13%  12% 15%  13% 9%  17%  14%  15%  11% 9%  10% 1%  10%  13% 12% 11% 12%  12% | 11%  15% 1%  12%  13%  10%  16%  15% 9%  13% 12%  11%

Fairly unclear 268 116 152 92 90 86 40 53 37 53 33 54 125 28 115 75 70 162 102 186 49 38 47 18 34 32 36 33 31 205 52
27% | 24% 29% | 31% 27%  23%  31%  32%  25%  30%  21%  23% | 28% = 27% = 25% 24% 33% 24%  33% | 29%  19% | 31%  36%  21%  23%  26%  25%  26%  24% | 28%  25%

Very unclear 217 94 122 56 75 86 19 37 37 38 41 45 89 31 97 55 55 147 61 131 67 28 22 14 40 21 36 24 32 161 38
22% | 20%  23% 19%  23%  22%  15%  22%  25%  22%  27%  20% | 20%  30%  21% 18% 26% 22%  20% | 20% 25% | 23% 17%  17%  28%  18%  25%  19%  24% | 22%  18%

Don't know 6 4 2 - 1 5 - - - 1 - 5 1 - 5 1 - 4 1 1 4 - 1 1 - 1 3 - - 5 1

1% 1% . - . 1% - - - 1% - 2% . - 1% . - 1% . . 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% .

Net: Clear 393 203 189 103 120 170 48 55 53 67 67 103 176 36 180 140 64 271 107 256 103 43 45 42 57 48 49 58 50 267 92
39% | 43% 36% | 35% 37%  44%  37%  33%  36%  38%  43%  45% | 40%  34%  39% 46% 30% 41%  35% | 40%  39% | 36%  35%  49%  39%  40%  33%  46%  39% | 37%  45%

Net: Unclear 485 210 274 148 165 172 58 90 74 91 74 98 214 60 212 130 125 309 163 317 116 66 69 32 74 53 71 57 63 366 90
48% | 44% _ 52% | 50% _ 50% _ 45% _ 45% _ 54% _ 49% _ 51% _ 48% _ 43% | 49% _ 56% __ 46% 42% 59% 47% _ 53% | 49%  44% | 54% _ 53%  37% _ 51% _ 44% _ 49% _ 45% _ 49% | 50% _ 44%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q6b. How clear or unclear have the Scottish Government’s messages been about what to do in response to the coronavirus?

Page 14
Table: 14
Quali
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34|35-54 | 55+ | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | time | -time | king vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South | West | Urban| Rural

Unweighted Total | 1006 408 594 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 477 528 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very clear 523 241 282 133 181 210 54 79 80 101 87 123 227 64 232 165 109 340 162 345 134 72 59 46 73 65 84 67 57 383 109
52% | 50%  53% | 45%  55%  55%  42%  47%  54%  57%  56%  54% | 52%  61%  51% 54% 51% 51%  53% | 54%  51% | 59%  45%  53%  50%  53%  58%  53%  44% | 52%  53%

Fairly clear 344 169 175 113 107 123 50 64 52 56 51 73 156 27 160 97 78 232 103 227 81 34 45 29 52 45 43 47 49 234 80
34% | 35% 33% | 38% 33%  32%  39%  38%  35% 31%  33%  32% | 35%  25%  35% 32% 37% 35% 33% | 35% 31% | 28%  34%  34%  36%  37%  30% 37%  38% | 32%  39%

Neither clear nor 54 31 23 24 15 16 1 13 7 8 2 14 22 5 27 19 6 39 13 31 13 8 15 4 4 3 8 6 6 45 9
unclear 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% 8% 8% 5% 5% 1% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 12% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4%

Fairly unclear 52 23 29 20 13 20 11 9 7 6 11 9 25 4 23 16 12 36 15 21 25 2 6 5 13 5 5 5 12 45 6
5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 9% 1% 5% 6% 9% 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 3%

Very unclear 26 9 17 6 8 12 2 4 2 6 3 8 8 5 13 6 8 13 13 14 9 6 4 1 3 1 4 1 6 20 1

3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% >

Don't know 6 5 1 - 3 3 - - 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 3 - 3 2 5 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 3 1
1% 1% . - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% . 1% - * 1% 1% . . 1% 1% 1% 1% . 1% - . 1%

Net: Clear 867 409 458 246 288 333 104 142 132 156 138 195 383 91 392 262 187 573 264 572 216 106 103 75 126 110 128 114 105 617 189
86% | 8% 87% | 83% 88% 87%  81%  85%  88%  88%  89% 8% | 87%  86%  86% 85% 88% 86% 86% | 89% 82% | 87% 79%  87%  86%  91%  88%  90%  82% | 85%  92%

Net: Unclear 79 32 46 26 21 32 14 13 8 12 14 18 33 9 37 22 20 49 28 35 34 7 10 6 16 6 9 6 18 65 7
8% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8% __ 11% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 5% 13% 6% 8% 7% 11% 5% 6% 5% 14% 9% 3%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q7. In your view, which of these is a bigger risk to Scotland: moving too quickly to lift the current restrictions to deal with the coronavirus outbreak, or moving too slowly?

SINGLE CODE.
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale |16-34|35-54| 55+ [16-24[25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
Moving too quicklyisa | 771 353 417 | 228 253 290 99 128 112 142 118 172 | 334 81 354 213 177 511 230 496 203 102 89 62 105 97 113 98 104 554 159
bigger risk 77% | 74% 79% | 77% 78%  76%  77% 76% 75% 80% 76% 75% | 76% 76% 77% | 69% 84% | 7%  75% 7%  77% | 84% 68%  72% 72% 80% 78% 77%  80% 76% 78%
Moving too slowly is a 186 98 88 58 57 71 24 34 27 30 25 46 86 17 82 76 26 17 66 121 45 15 35 22 31 17 22 23 21 133 42
bigger risk 19% | 20% 17% | 19% 18%  19% 19% 20% 18% 17%  16%  20% | 20% 16%  18% | 25% 12% | 18% 21% 19%  17% | 12% 27% 25% 21%  14% 15%  19%  16% 18% 20%
Both risks are equal 37 20 16 11 10 16 5 6 8 1 10 7 15 5 16 13 6 28 8 16 14 3 4 1 9 6 6 4 4 32 3
4% 4% 3% % 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Don't know 12 6 7 - 6 6 - - 2 5 2 4 5 3 5 5 2 8 4 11 1 2 3 1 1 1 3 1 1 10 2
1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - - 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q8a. Do you think that each of the following should or should not be permitted now in Scotland ?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Should be permitted

Should not be permitted

Don’t know

People
meeting
a
friend
or
family
member
who is
not
from
their
hous
ehold
People | outd
retu | oors as
ming | longas | Shops
towork | they that
if they stay sell
arenot | two non-es
able to | metres | sential
work apart items
from from re-op
home them ening
1006 1006 1006
1006 1006 1006
420 777 304
42% 77% 30%
458 209 648
46% 21% 64%
128 20 54

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q8a. Do you think that each of the following should or should not be permitted now in Scotland ? : People returning to work if they are not able to work from home

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Should be permitted

Should not be permitted

Don't know

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale [16-34]|35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
420 | 223 196 | 141 117 162 66 74 50 67 67 95 | 188 40 191 151 67 274 134 263 112 46 56 35 56 52 59 59 56 300 95
42% | 47% 37% | 48% 36% 42%  52% 44%  33%  38%  43%  42% | 43% 38% 42% | 49% 32% | 41% 43% | 41%  43% | 38% 43% 41% 38% 43% 41% 47% 4% | 41% 46%
458 | 206 252 | 127 169 162 50 77 84 85 67 94 | 207 55 196 128 120 299 140 305 13 68 48 34 71 56 67 50 65 338 89
46% | 43% 48% | 43%  52%  42%  39% 46% 57%  48%  44%  41% | 47% 52%  43% | 42% 56% | 45% 46% | 47%  43% | 56% 37% 40%  48%  46%  46%  39%  50% | 46% 43%
128 48 80 28 40 59 12 16 15 25 20 39 45 12 7 28 25 91 34 75 39 8 26 16 19 13 19 18 8 91 22

6%

13%

6%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone

Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q8a. Do you think that each of the following should or should not be permitted now in Scotland ? : People meeting a friend or family member who is not from their household outdoors as long as they stay two metres apart from

them

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Should be permitted

Should not be permitted

Don't know

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale [16-34]|35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
777 | 368 408 |219 243 314 92 127 105 138 125 189 | 347 73 356 238 159 513 240 517 187 97 99 70 111 87 107 104 103 567 157
77% | 77% 77% | 74% 74% 82% 72% 76% 71% 78% 81% 82% | 79% 68%  78% 78% 75% | 77% 78% | 80% 71% | 79% 76% 81% 76% 71% 74% 83%  79% 78% 76%
209 99 110 73 71 65 34 39 41 31 29 36 83 29 98 57 50 133 65 119 66 24 28 15 33 33 35 20 23 152 42
21% | 21% 21% | 25% 22% 17% 27% 23% 27% 17% 19%  16% | 19%  27%  21% 19% 23% | 20% 21% 18%  25% | 19% 21%  17%  22% 27% 24% 16% 17% | 21% 21%
20 10 10 3 12 5 2 1 3 9 - 5 11 5 4 12 3 18 3 8 10 1 4 1 3 2 2 2 4 10 7
2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q8a. Do you think that each of the following should or should not be permitted now in Scotland ? : Shops that sell non-essential items re-opening

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale [16-34]|35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
Should be permitted 304 | 166 137 84 87 133 37 47 31 57 51 81 132 29 142 98 56 203 94 194 77 38 40 25 42 22 48 43 45 219 61
30% | 35% 26% | 28% 27% 35% 29% 28% 21% 32% 33% 36% | 30% 27% 31% | 32% 27% | 31% 31% | 30% 29% | 31% 31% 29% 29% 18%  33% 34% 35% | 30% 30%
Should notbe permitted | 648 | 283 365 | 206 217 225 86 120 105 112 95 130 | 286 73 289 191 150 423 201 419 167 78 86 55 98 91 86 78 77 473 131
64% | 59% 69% | 70% 67% 59%  67% 71% 71% 63% 62% 57% | 65% 69% 63% | 62% 71% | 64% 65% | 65%  64% | 64% 66% 64% 67% 75% 59% 62% 59% | 65% 64%
Don't know 54 28 26 6 22 26 5 1 12 9 8 18 23 4 27 19 6 38 12 31 19 5 4 6 5 8 12 5 7 37 13
5% 6% 5% 2% 7% 7% 4% 1% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 7% 8% 4% 6% 5% 6%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q8b. Do you think that people aged 70 and over should or should not be required to stay at home after lockdown restrictions have been lifted for other age groups ?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Should be required to
Should not be required

to
Don't know

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and | North
Total | Male | ale [16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
304 | 185 209 | 167 127 100 71 9% 63 64 45 54 | 188 43 162 116 101 265 116 231 115 50 54 25 53 44 52 59 57 298 69
39% | 39% 40% | 56% 39% 26% 55% 57% 42% 36% 29%  24% | 43% 40%  35% | 38% 48% | 40% 38% | 36%  44% | 41% 42% 29% 36% 37% 36% 47% 44% | 41% 34%
523 | 249 273 | 110 161 253 51 59 65 96 97 156 | 210 49 264 155 91 336 169 360 118 65 63 49 87 67 75 53 64 370 113
52% | 52% 52% | 37% 49% 66% 40% 35% 44%  54% 63% 68% | 48% 46%  58% | 50% 43% | 51% 55% | 56%  45% | 53% 48% 58%  60% 56%  52%  42%  49% | 51% 55%
89 43 46 19 39 31 7 12 21 18 12 19 42 15 32 36 20 64 23 53 30 7 14 1 6 10 18 14 9 61 23
9% 9% 9% 6% _12% 8% 5% 7% 14% _ 10% 8% 8% | 10% _ 14% 7% 12% 9% | 10% 7% 8% _ 11% 6% _ 10% _ 13% 4% 8% _ 12% _ 11% 7% 8% 11%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone

Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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Q8c. If schools in Scotland were to re-open in June 2020, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about sending any child of yours to school at that time? If you do not have any children of school age please say so.

Page 21
Table: 21
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time [ -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural

Unweighted Total 1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206

Weighted Total 1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206

Very comfortable 42 19 23 12 24 6 1 11 13 11 4 2 25 8 9 19 12 22 19 31 9 10 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 34 8
4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1% 6% 9% 6% 3% 1% 6% 8% 2% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4%

Fairly comfortable 39 19 20 9 19 1 4 6 12 8 4 7 16 7 16 14 9 22 17 27 9 - 5 2 4 6 10 6 6 34 5
4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% - 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 2%

Neither comfortable nor 13 12 2 1 8 4 1 - 6 3 3 1 8 1 5 5 4 1 2 13 1 2 4 2 - 2 3 1 - 9 5
uncomfortable 1% 2% " . 3% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 2% . 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% . 2% 3% 2% - 1% 2% . - 1% 2%

Fairly uncomfortable 97 43 54 36 43 18 10 26 22 21 11 7 53 16 28 35 32 67 26 63 28 7 12 10 19 13 14 11 11 70 22
10% 9%  10% | 12%  13% 5% 8% 16%  15%  12% 7% 3% | 12%  15% 6% 11% 15% | 10% 8% 10%  11% 6% 9% 12%  13%  11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 11%

Very uncomfortable 211 87 123 56 105 50 15 42 58 47 21 29 | 115 25 7 68 66 143 65 133 69 38 17 1 30 28 20 40 27 157 46
21% | 18% 23% | 19% 32% 13% 11% 25% 39% 26% 13%  13% | 26% 23%  15% | 22% 31% | 22% 21% | 21%  26% | 31% 13% 12% 21% 23% 14% 32% 21% | 22% 23%

1do not have any 600 | 295 303 179 124 296 96 84 37 88 112 184 | 223 49 326 166 88 398 178 376 144 63 89 55 86 69 92 65 82 422 119
children of school age 60% | 62% 57% | 61% 38% 77% 75% 50% 25% 49% 73% 80% | 51% 46% 71% | 54% 42% | 60%  58% 58%  55% | 52% 68% 65% 59% 57% 63% 51% 63% | 58% 58%

Don't know 5 2 2 2 3 - 2 - 3 - - - 2 - 3 - 1 1 1 - 3 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 5 -

* . . 1% 1% - 2% - 2% - - - . - 1% - > * . - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% -

Net: Comfortable 81 38 43 21 43 17 5 16 24 19 8 9 40 15 25 33 21 44 36 58 18 10 10 7 10 10 16 10 9 67 13
8% 8% 8% 7% 13% 4% 4% 10%  16%  11% 5% 4% 9%  14% 6% 11% 10% 7% 12% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 6%

Net: Uncomfortable 307 | 130 177 92 148 67 24 68 79 68 32 36 | 168 A 99 103 98 210 90 197 97 46 28 21 50 M 34 51 38 226 69
31% | 27% 34% | 31% _ 45% _ 18% _ 19% _ 40% _ 53% _ 38% _ 20% _ 16% | 38%  39% _ 22% | 33% 46% | 32% _ 29% 31% _ 37% | 37% _22% _ 24%  34% _ 33% _ 23% _ 40% _ 29% | 31% 33%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q8c. If schools in Scotland were to re-open in June 2020, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about sending any child of yours to school at that time? If you do not have any children of school age please say so.
Base: All with children of school age
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Table: 22
Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North

Total | Male | ale | 16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time [ -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural

Unweighted Total 401 155 245 104 197 100 35 69 135 62 54 46 | 201 69 131 136 122 273 118 270 102 56 41 28 58 59 53 55 51 307 81

Weighted Total 406 | 182 224 17 202 87 33 84 112 90 42 45 | 218 57 132 141 124 267 130 268 119 59 42 30 60 52 53 62 47 307 86

Very comfortable 42 19 23 12 24 6 1 11 13 1 4 2 25 8 9 19 12 22 19 31 9 10 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 34 8
10% | 11%  10% | 10%  12% 7% 4% 13% 11%  13%  10% 4% | 1% 14% 7% 14% 10% 8%  14% 12% 8% | 17% 11%  14% 9% 8%  10% 7% 8% 11% 10%

Fairly comfortable 39 19 20 9 19 11 4 6 12 8 4 7 16 7 16 14 9 22 17 27 9 - 5 2 4 6 10 6 6 34 5
10% | 10% 9% 8% 9% 12%  11% 7% 10% 9% 8%  15% 7% 13%  12% 10% 7% 8%  13% 10% 7% - 13% 7% 7% 1% 19%  10%  12% 11% 5%

Neither comfortable nor 13 12 2 1 8 4 1 - 6 3 3 1 8 1 5 5 4 1 2 13 1 2 4 2 - 2 3 1 - 9 5
uncomfortable 3% 6% 1% 1% 4% 4% 4% - 5% 3% 7% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 8% 6% - 3% 6% 1% - 3% 5%

Fairly uncomfortable 97 43 54 36 43 18 10 26 22 21 11 7 53 16 28 35 32 67 26 63 28 7 12 10 19 13 14 1 11 70 22
24% | 24% 24% | 31% 21% 20% 30% 31% 19% 24% 26% 15% | 24% 29%  21% 25% 26% | 25%  20% 24%  24% | 12% 28% 33% 32% 25% 25% 17%  24% 23% 26%

Very uncomfortable 211 87 123 56 105 50 15 42 58 47 21 29 115 25 71 68 66 143 65 133 69 38 17 1 30 28 20 40 27 157 46
52% | 48% 55% | 48% 52%  57%  44%  49%  51%  52% 49% 64% | 53% 43%  54% 48% 53% | 54% 50% 50%  58% | 65% 40%  35% 50% 53% 38% 65%  56% 51% 54%

| do not have any - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

children of school age - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Don't know 5 2 2 2 3 - 2 - 3 - - - 2 - 3 - 1 1 1 - 3 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 5 -

1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 6% - 2% - - - 1% - 2% - . . 1% - 3% 2% - 4% 2% - 2% - - 1% -

Net: Comfortable 81 38 43 21 43 17 5 16 24 19 8 9 40 15 25 33 21 44 36 58 18 10 10 7 10 10 16 10 9 67 13
20% | 21% 19% | 18% 21%  19% 16%  19%  22%  21%  18%  20% | 19%  27%  19% 24% 17% 17%  28% 22%  15% | 17% 24% 21% 16%  19%  29%  17%  20% 22% 15%

Net: Uncomfortable 307 | 130 177 92 148 67 24 68 79 68 32 36 168 41 99 103 98 210 90 197 97 46 28 21 50 41 34 51 38 226 69
76% | 71% _79% | 79% _73% _ 77% _ 74% _ 81% _ 71% _ 76% _ 75% _ 79% | 77% _ 72% _ 75% 73% 79% | 79% _ 70% 73% _ 82% | 77% _ 68% _ 68% _ 82% _ 78% _ 63% _ 82% _ 80% 74% 80%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020
Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
26/05/2020




BBC Scotland COVID-19 Polling

Q9. Which of these statements comes closest to your view on the best way to manage the coronavirus pandemic in Scotland?

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

The lockdown
restrictions should be
lifted in Scotland at a
different time to the
rest of the UK (either
earlier or later) if

the Scottish Government
believes that is
necessary

The lockdown
restrictions should be
lifted in Scotland at

the same time as in the
rest of the UK

No opinion

Qualifi
Gender Age Working Status | Work Sector | cations Tenure Scottish Parliament Region Urban/Rural
High
lands Midlo
Not Non- Owner and thian
Fem Full | Part | wor Pri Pub | Grad | Grad | occu | Ren | Cen | Gla Isl | Loth | and [ North
Total | Male | ale [16-34]35-54| 55+ [16-24|25-34|35-44]45-54[55-64| 65+ | time | -time | king | vate lic uate | uate | pied ter tral | sgow | ands | ians | Fife | East | South| West | Urban | Rural
1006 | 408 594 | 264 304 438 130 134 179 125 186 252 | 407 129 469 298 206 685 287 659 212 | 119 122 84 143 133 149 128 128 725 206
1006 | 477 528 | 296 327 383 128 168 149 178 155 229 | 441 106 458 307 212 664 308 644 263 | 122 130 86 146 122 145 126 129 729 206
814 | 371 443 |246 275 204 105 141 123 152 124 170 | 370 91 353 250 186 529 259 527 210 107 99 68 117 106 122 93 104 592 167
81% | 78% 84% | 83% 84% 77% 82% 84% 82% 86% 80% 74% | 84% 86%  77% 81% 88% | 80% 84% | 82% 80% | 88% 76% 79% 80% 87% 84% 73%  80% 81% 81%
169 9% 73 47 46 75 21 27 24 22 26 49 66 15 88 53 25 119 45 106 43 15 28 13 28 14 19 28 22 121 36
17% | 20% 14% | 16% 14% 20% 16%  16%  16%  12%  17%  22% | 15% 14%  19% 17% 12% | 18%  15% 16%  16% | 12% 22%  16%  20%  12%  13%  22%  17% 17% 17%
23 10 13 3 6 14 3 - 2 4 5 10 5 - 18 4 1 17 3 1 10 - 3 5 1 1 4 6 3 16 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 5% * 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1%

Respondent type : Scotland - General Public - Telephone
Fieldwork Dates: 14th May to 20th May 2020

Source : Ipsos MORI (JN: 20-036820)

Weighted.
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